
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3230

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH JULY, 2019

AYUSH CENTRES/HOSPITALS

3230. SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH centres/ hospitals sanctioned, newly proposed, expansion of such centre, fresh demands received along with the action taken on them during the last three years, particularly in the State of Telangana and Andhara Pradesh; and

(b) the total funds sanctioned/spent thereon?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): Public Health being a State subject, opening of AYUSH centres/hospitals comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments including Telangana and Andhara Pradesh.
However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for setting up of integrated AYUSH hospitals upto 50 bed. The number of integrated AYUSH hospitals upto 50 bed approved during the last three years State/UT-wise including Telangana and Andhara Pradesh is furnished at Annexure.

………………


Annexure

The number of integrated AYUSH hospitals upto 50 bed approved during the last three years (2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19) State/UT-wise

(Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.
No. State/UT Location

No. of
proposal
received

and
approved

Amount
approved
2016-17

Amount
approved
2017-18

Amount
approved
2018-19

Total
release
in last 3

years

1 Andhra
Pradesh

Kakinada 1 60.00 121.94 255.40 437.34
Visakhapatnam 1 100.00 121.94 221.94

2 Assam
Goalpara 1 300.00 262.20 332.80 895.00
Majuli 1 100.00 262.20 532.80 895.00

3 Chandigarh Chandigarh 1 200.00 200.00 0 400.00

4
Dadra &
Nagar Haveli

Silvasa 1 100.00 67.14
0

167.14

5 Goa
North Goa 1 257.24 100.00 0 357.24
South Goa 1 257.24 100.00 0 357.24

6 Gujarat
Surendernagar 1 200.00 200.00 200.00 600.00
Bardoli 1 0.00 150.00 350.00 500.00

7 Haryana Hisar 1 100.00 50.00 0 150.00

8
Himachal
Pradesh

Kullu 1 150.00 0 0 150.00
Mandi 1 0.00 25.00 0 25.00

9
Jammu &
Kashmir

Kishtwar 1 0.00 200.00 200.00
Kupwara 1 0.00 200.00 0 200.00
Bilawar 1 0.00 0.00 140.27 140.27
Kulgam 1 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

10 Karnataka
Gadag 1 300.00 400.00 0 700.00
Mangalore 1 300.00 400.00 0 700.00

11 Kerala Trissur 1 0.00 200.63 0 200.63
12 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 1 195.80 0.00 0 195.80

13 Maharashtra

Nandurbar 1 0 100.00 0 100.00
Sindhudurg 1 0 100.00 0 100.00
Pune 1 0 100.00 0 100.00

Ahmadnagar 1 0 100.00 0 100.00

14 Manipur

Moreh, Chandel
District

1 321.00 200.00 100.00 621.00

Churancandpur 1 321.00 200.00 100.00 621.00

Kwakeithel
Konjeng Leikai

1 225.00 0.00 168.59 393.59

Keirao AC, Imphal
East District

1 0.00 200.00 300.00 500.00


15
Madhya
Pradesh

Bhopal 1 393.62 106.38 0 500.00
Indore 1 0.00 400.00 0 400.00

Narsinghpur 1 0.00 400.00 0 400.00
Chitrakoot 1 0.00 300.00 0 300.00
Mandleshwar 1 0.00 0.00 199.75 199.75

16 Meghalaya
Sohra(Cherapunje),
CHC, East Khasi
Hills

1 637.07 0.00
0

637.07

17 Nagaland

Noklak, Tuensang
District

1 91.33 373.66 0.00 464.99

Razha (Chedema) 1 0.00 398.16 371.00 769.16
Sapangya
(Chungtia)

1 0.00 101.68
0

101.68

18 Odisha
Dhenkanal 1 500.00 0.00 0 500.00

Behrampur 1 0.00 300.00 300.00

19 Puducherry
Villanur 1 50.00 147.40 151.62 349.02
Yanam 1 0.00 0.00 201.16 201.16

20 Punjab
Moga 1 650.00 0.00 0 650.00

Dyalpur Sodhia
Zirakpur

1 650.00 0.00
0

650.00

21 Rajasthan

Bhilwara 1 450.00 0.00 0 450.00
Ajmer 1 450.00 0.00 0 450.00
Churu 1 450.00 0.00 0 450.00
Bikaner 1 450.00 0.00 0 450.00
Jaipur 1 0.00 0.00 436.00 436.00

22 Sikkim
Kyongsa, West
Sikkim

1 150.23 0.00 364.80 515.03

23 Tamil Nadu
Theni 1 533.33 200.00 733.33
Thiruvannamalai 1 533.33 200.00 733.33
Pudukkottai 1 0.00 0.00 400.00 400.00

24 Telangana

Anantgiri,
Vikarabad,
Rangareddy Distt.

1 600.00 0.00
0

600.00

Bhupalpalli(V&M
), Jayashankar
Bhupalpalli
District.

1 0.00 300.00

0

300.00

Siddipet Head
Quarters 1 0.00 300.00 300.00

25 Tripura
Paradise
Chowmuhani

1 0.00 269.33 300.00 569.33

Belonia 1 0.00 272.26 0 272.26

26 Uttar Pradesh
Kushi Nagar 1 691.16 0.00 125.51 816.67

Bilhour, Kanpur 1 691.16 0.00 125.51 816.67


West Katli,
Lucknow

1 691.16 0.00 125.51 816.67

Badrasi, Varanasi 1 691.16 0.00 125.51 816.67
Nawab Ganj,
Baraily

1 691.16 0.00 125.51 816.67

Basti 1 424.30 0.00 475.70 900.00
Sirathu Koushambi 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Sonbhadra 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Orai Jalaun 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Sant kabir Nagar, 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Saharanpur 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Deoria 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Lalitpur 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Amethi 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Kanpur Dehat 1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00
Firozpur, Balia
District

1 0 265.00 490.00 755.00

Maharajganj 1 0 0.00 265.00 265.00
Raibarelly 1 0 0.00 265.00 265.00
Agara 1 0 0.00 265.00 265.00
Baghpat 1 0 0.00 265.00 265.00
Fatehpur 1 0 0.00 265.00 265.00

27 Uttrakhand

Haldwani 1 0.00 556.61 556.61
Jakhnidhar, Tehri 1 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00
Tanakpur,

Champawat
1 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00

28 West Bengal

Topsikhata, District
Alipurduar.

1 300.00 150.00 450.00

Paschim District
Midnapur

1 300.00 100.00 300.00 700.00

Total 84 14556.30 11586.52 13232.44 39375.26

